

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC04-2231

CHRISTOPHER DALE JONES, JR.,

Appellant,

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(Criminal Division)

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 North Flagler Drive
9th Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: (561) 837-5000
Facsimile: (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
AUTHORITIES CITED	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
POINT I	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING EDMUNDS TO TESTIFY ABOUT STATEMENTS MADE PRIOR TO THE MURDER (RESTATED)	14
POINT II	
THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE COURT'S FINDING OF THE AVOID ARREST AGGRAVATOR (RESTATED)	33
POINT III	
THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL (RESTATED).....	49
POINT IV	
<u>RING V. ARIZONA</u> DOES NOT CALL INTO QUESTION THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING (RESTATED).....	57
CONCLUSION.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	62

AUTHORITIES CITED

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148.....	33
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	59
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003)	61
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	51
<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	29, 56
<u>Boyd v. State</u> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	50
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	57
<u>Burr v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	44
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	18
<u>Conner v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598.....	34
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1997)	34, 37, 44
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	15, 58
<u>Corell v. State</u> , 523 So. 2d 562.....	35
<u>Daniels v. State</u> , 606 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)19, 20, 28, 29	
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1992)	34, 37
<u>Derrick v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1994)	34, 42
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	15, 58
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) ..	19, 20, 27
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	58
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2002)	52

<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	57
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	51
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	29, 30
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	37
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	53
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 414 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 1982)	44
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	28
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991)	53
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	35, 38, 39, 40
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	60
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	18
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 689	34
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 144	35, 42
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984), <u>review denied</u> , 464 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1985)	28
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	61
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	20, 27, 60
<u>King v. State</u> , 684 So.2d (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	19
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1998)	43
<u>Koon v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1987)	30
<u>Martin v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	44
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1994)	53
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	60

<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	61
<u>Pearce v. State</u> , 880 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2004)	50
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S23 (Fla. Jan. 5, 2005).....	60
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	53
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	13, 60
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	51
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404.....	34, 37, 41, 42
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	60
<u>Raleigh v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)	43
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	18
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	59
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	13, 57, 58, 60, 61
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	15, 58
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	61
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 so. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	34, 42
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	34, 38, 43
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	53
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	36, 54, 55, 56
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	52, 55
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	56
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	61
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	2, 11
<u>State v. Kelley</u> , 588 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	59

<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	15, 59
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	37
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	19
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	36, 51, 54
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994) .	36, 42, 54, 55, 56
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1995)	41, 42, 43
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	18, 34, 42, v
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	34, 50
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 693.....	35, 38, 39, 40
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 338 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	29
<u>Young v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1991)	53
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	18, 34

MISCELLANEOUS

6 <u>Wigmore, Evidence</u> , Section 1789.....	27
Graham, Handbook of Florida Evidence, article VIII, section 801.1 (1987)	28
Section 90.801(1)(c), Florida Statutes (1997)	29
